WEBER COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION
‘WEEER COUNTY
Administrative Review Meeting Agenda

June 16, 2021
4:00 to 5:00 p.m.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87375790334

Meeting ID: 873 7579 0334
One tap mobile
+13462487799,,873757903344# US (Houston)
+16699006833,,87375790334# US (San Jose)

1. DR 2021-06: Consideration and action on a design review for a proposed butcher shop utilizing an existing

agricultural building at 2103 North 5500 East in Eden.
Applicants: Shawn Clegg & Alan Vause; Staff Presenter: Scott Perkes

2. UVB010521: Consideration and action on the application for final approval of Maple Meadows, consisting of
three lots including a request for alternative access approval, located at approximately 6769 E 1900 N, Eden
Applicant: Blaine Burnett; Staff Presenter: Steve Burton


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87375790334

The regular meeting will be held VIRTUALLY via Zoom Video Conference. Please access this

VIRTUAL meeting by navigating to the following web/ink in a web browser:
Meeting ID: Meeting ID: 825 7002 6623

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary services for
these meetings should call the Weber County Planning Commission at 801-399-8791
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Staff Report to the Planning Director

Weber County Planning Division

Application Information

Application Request:

Type of Decision:
Applicant:
Authorized Agent:
Admin Meeting Date:
File Number:

Property Information

Approximate Address:

Project Area:
Zoning:

Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Parcel ID:

Consideration and action on the design review for a new Butcher Shop located within an
existing building at 2103 N 5500 E in Eden.

Administrative

Sunnyfield Meats, LLC

Shawn Clegg & Alan Vause

6-16-2021

DR2021-06

2103 North 5500 East, Eden, UT

8.09 Acres

Commercial Valley — 2 (CV-2)
Commercial/Agriculture Development
Commercial/Agriculture Development
22-047-0052

Township, Range, Section: Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Section 34, SE 1/4

Adjacent Land Use
North: Commercial/Agriculture South: Commercial/Agriculture
East: Residential/Agriculture West: Agriculture

Staff Information

Scott Perkes
sperkes@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8772

Report Reviewer: RG

Applicable Ordinances

=  Title 101, Chapter 1 General Provisions, Section 7 Definitions

= Title 104, Chapter 1 Design Review

=  Title 104, Chapter 20 Commercial Zones (CV-2)

= Title 108, Chapter 2 Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and Screening Design Standards
= Title 108, Chapter 8 Parking and Loading Space, Vehicle Traffic and Access Regulations

= Title 108, Chapter 16 Outdoor Lighting

= Title 110, Chapter 2 Ogden Valley Signs

Applicable Agreements

e Rezone Agreement — Blacksmith Village, Phase Il (see Exhibit C)

Summary and Background

The applicant is requesting design review approval to utilize an existing agriculture structure of approximately 2,400 sq. ft. as
a repurposed butcher shop commercial building (see Exhibit A). Per the application narrative (see Exhibit B) the existing
building will include a cutting room, retail room, and a delivery ramp at the rear of the structure. The shop has been inspected
by the USDA and is approved as a butcher shop in the state of Utah. The applicant initially anticipates that the two owners
will constitute the workforce with additional employees being hired as needed. The shop is proposed to be open on Monday
through Friday from 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM and Saturday from 10:00 AM to 3:00 PM, closed Sundays.

Report Presenter:

Due to the existing agricultural structure being repurposed as a commercial building a design review is required per LUC Sec.
108-1. LUC Sec. 108-1-2 allows for small buildings with a total footprint of less than 10,000 sq. ft., and which impact an area
of less than one acre may be reviewed and approved administratively by the Planning Director.



This proposal has been reviewing against applicable ordinances in the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County, Utah (LUC).
The following section is staff’s evaluation of the request.

Analysis

Design Review: Per LUC Sec 108-1-2, all applications for occupancy permits or buildings permits for commercial buildings
require a Design Review. The six considerations for review, as listed in LUC Sec. 108-1-4, are listed below followed by Staff’s
analysis of each point of consideration.

1. Traffic safety and traffic congestion:

o The proposal is not anticipated to increase traffic or to cause any traffic safety hazards. The existing
access off of 5500 East will be used for one way in and one way out access (see Exhibits A and B for the
proposed traffic circulation pattern).

Employee parking will be accommodated to the rear of the building. The submitted site plan anticipates 6
employee parking spaces with room to add additional spaces further to thre rear of the building if needed.
Customer parking will be accommodated along the north property line in parallel parking spaces. The proposed
site plan shows 7 customer parallel parking spaces along the north lot line. LUC Sec. 108-8-4 provides the parking
requirements for non-dwelling buildings and uses. This section of the code does not provide a specific parking
calculation requirement for a butcher shop. It does however provide a parking calculation for a retail store as 1
parking space for every 200 sq. ft. of building space. Under this calculation, the 2,400 sq. ft. building would
require 12 parking spaces total between employees and patrons. The proposed site plan provides a total of 13
total spaces.

2. Outdoor advertising:

o The applicant’s narrative indicates their desire to use temporary signage in the form of 4x12’ vinyl
banners until a perminant sign can be designed and submitted for a separate design review approval.
LUC Sec. 110-2 outlines the signage requirements for the Ogden Valley planning area. Banner signs are
specifically prohibited per LUC Sec. 110-2-8. As such, Staff recommends that the applicant utilize the
Temporary Sign Uses listed in LUC Sec. 110-2-11 to allow for temporary short-term vendor signs to
follow the following requirements frmn LUC Sec. 110-2-11(c):

. Specific Standards for the Specific Standards for the
General Standards in All . . .
Agricultural, Forest and Commercial, Manufacturing and
Zones : .
Residential Zones Resort Zones
Maximum
Sign Land .Use Height of | Number . Number of
Removal | Permit or . . . . Maximum .
Type - - . Maximum|Freestanding| of Signs |Maximum ; Signs
Display | Required| Special . : Height of .
. Area per Signs Permitted| Area per Permitted
Period | 3 Days Event . . . - Freestand .
.. |Sign Face] (includes per Sign | Sign Face| . . per Sign
After Permit ing Signs
. support Type Type
Required
structure)
Occasional Signs:
2 total per
6 feet if set| frontage,
Short-term in the either a
E f N . N 1 i
vendors §]120 days ndo Y/LUP .Ot Not Applicable .Ot 6 square | ground or | ground sign
event Applicable Applicable feet anywhere | or on vendor
108-13-3 .
on the trailer,
building | mobile store,
tent, or kiosk

These temporary signs may be used for 120 days. In this time, the applicant can work to design and
submit a perminant signage plan for design review.

3. Landscaping:



o The parcel incorporates native vegetation along 5500 East street within it’s front setback area
amounting to approximately 6,600 sq. ft. in area (see Exhibit A — Site Plan & Exhibit D — Street View).
No additional landscaping is proposed at this time.

The parcel upon which the structure is located is a total of 8.09 acres in area, the majority of which is
currently used for agricultural purposes. The landscape standards contained in LUC Sec. 108-1-4 and
108-2-5 require that a site have a minimum of 10% (108-1-4) to 20% (108-2-5) of the total lot area
landscaped. This requirement would be unreasonable given the scale of the operation as compared to
the total parcel size. The actual area of the overall parcel upon which this operation is proposed equates
to approximately 33,000 sq. ft. The current site incorporates a 6,600 sqg. ft. native vegetation area
within the front setback. This 6,600 sq. ft. equates to 20% of the 33,000 sq. ft. operational area, thereby
meeting the minimum landscaping area requirement. That said, the landscaping requirements of LUC
Sec. 108-2-5 also requires a planting area of at least 20 ft. in width along the front property line adjacent
to 5500 East street. The requirements to provide planting areas along the side and rear property lines
would not be beneficial given the location and size of the parcel.

=  Staff recommends that the issuance of a land use permit be conditioned on the review and
approval of a landscaping plan that incorporates at least a 20-foot wide planting area along
the front property line in addition to the native vegetation area already provided.

4. Building and site layout:

o The site plan shows that the project area is within an existing building which is already compliant with
the following zoning site development standards:

Minimum lot area: None;

Minimum lot width: None;

Minimum front yard setback: None

Minimum side yard setback: None; with a Perpetual Maintenance Agreement

Minimum rear yard setback: 10 feet, except none if either: the owner has obtained a perpetual building
maintenance contract, as provided in Section 104-21-4(e); or the building will abut a building on the
adjoining lot or parcel.

5. Utility Easements, Drainage, and other Engineering Questions:

o The proposal does not anticipate any changes to the property that would require alteration to any
existing easements, drainage, or infrastructure.

6. Prior development concept plan approval associated with any rezoning agreement, planned commercial, or
manufacturing zoning, or planned residential unit development approval:

o As The portion of the subject property where the proposed butcher shop is located was recently
rezoned from AV-3 to CV-2. An associated development agreement was recorded at the time of this
rezoning to guide future development on this property (see Exhibit C). The provisions of this agreement
take effect on this parcel when any new buildings are proposed for development. As such, this
agreement has been provided as an exhibit for reference. However no action is required on this this
application at this time.

Zoning: A butcher shop is listed as an allowed use in the CV-2 zone. However, this use specifically prohibits slaughtering as an
on-site use. As such, staff recommends that approval be conditioned on the prohibition of on-site slaughtering.

Outdoor Lighting Plan: LUC Sec. 108-16-7(e) requires that any site that requires a design review approval shall bring all
nonconforming outdoor lighting on the premises into compliance with the requirements of the chapter. The applicant has not
yet provided an outdoor lighting plan to bring the premises into compliance. Staff recommends that the issuance of a land use
permit be conditioned on the review and approval of a compliant outdoor lighting plan.




Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape, and Screening Standards:

e Architectural Standards: The proposal utilizes an existing agricultural structure that was built in the 1940s. No new
structures are proposed at this time.

o Staff recommends that the applicant work with the Building Official to ensure the existing structure meets
the applicable building code requirements required to convert the existing structure into a retail butcher
shop.

e Landscape Standards: See the section above for the landscaping analysis.

e Screening Standards: LUC Sec. 108-2-7 only requires screening of parking areas when adjacent to residential areas.
The subject parcel is bounded to the North, West and South by agricultural uses. The eastern boundary represents
it's frontage with 5500 East. Staging areas, loading, and delivery areas are proposed along the rear of the structure
and area not visible from adjacent rights-of-way. While not mentioned in the proposal narrative, staff recommends
that trash dumpsters shall be completely screened from the street or public view either by being located to the rear
of the building, or by a six foot screening device on four sides if visible from a public right-of-way.

Culinary Water: The applicant has indicated that culinary water is being provided by Eden Water Works. As a condition of
approval, staff recommends that a final will-serve letter be provided by Eden Water Works.

Wastewater: The applicant has indicated that a new septic system was installed last year. As a condition of approval, staff
recommends that a septic permit be provided by the applicant and a review approval be submitted by the Weber-Morgan
Health Department.

Building Permit: A building permit will be required as the proposal requires the conversion of an existing structure to
accommodate the new retail use. Planning staff recommend that all Building Department requirements be satisfied as a
condition of land use approval.

Conformance to the General Plan

The proposed use conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by encouraging commercial development within established
commercial areas and enforcing the adopted “quality development standards” to ensure compatibility with the Valley’s
character.

Staff Recommendation

The Planning Division staff recommends approval of the Sunnyfield Meats LLC Butcher Shop design review. This
recommendation for approval is subject to all review agency requirements and the following conditions as layed out in this
staff report:

1. The proposed 4x12’ vinyl banner signs are not permitted. If temporary signage is to be employed, the applicant will
need to utilize the Temporary Sign Uses listed in LUC Sec. 110-2-11 to allow for temporary short-term vendor signs
and follow the requirements listed in LUC Sec. 110-2-11(c).

2. The applicant shall submit a landscaping plan for review and approval that incorporates at least a 20-foot wide
planting area along the front property line in addition to the native vegetation area already provided.

3. The applicant shall submit a compliant outdoor lighting plan for review and approval.

4. The applicant shall work with the Building Official to ensure the existing structure meets the applicable building code
requirements required to convert the existing structure into a retail butcher shop, including the application and
approval for a building permit.

5. Trash dumpsters shall be completely screened from the street or public view either by being located to the rear of
the building, or screened by a six foot screening device on four sides if visible from a public right-of-way.

6. All Weber-Morgan Health Department requirements must be met, including the provision of a septic permit and
department review approval for the proposed use.

7. Afinal will-serve letter shall be provided by Eden Water Works verifying the availability and service of culinary water
for the proposed use.

8. The Applicant shall obtain a valid Weber County Business License for the proposed operation.

9. On-site slaughtering shall be prohibited.



Approval is based on the following findings:

1. The proposed conversion of the existing agricultural building to a commercial building conforms to the Ogden
Valley General Plan and CV-2 zoning.

2. After displaying compliance with Weber County Building Inspection requirements the proposed modification will
not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare.

3. The proposed modification will comply with applicable County ordinances once all listed conditions have been
satisfied.

Site Plan

Application Narrative

Rezone Agreement — Blacksmith Village, Phase IlI
Street View of Existing Conditions
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Exhibit A- Site Plan
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Exhibit B- Application Narrative

Sunnyfield Meats LLC

Butcher shop offering farm fresh local products. What cannot be produced locally with be sourced
through reputable and legal(inspected) distributers. Sunnyfield meats will be run with the two legal
owners as the workforce. Additional employees will be hired as needed.

The building is USDA Compliant and Sunnyfield Meats LLC is currently licensed in the State of Utah as a
butcher shop. The building has a cutting room and a retail room that have both been inspected by the
Meat Inspection branch of the USDA and passed.

The retail shop will be open 10-6 Monday-Friday, 10-3 Saturday and closed Sunday.

Business activities will be contained within the building with the exception of deliveries which will take
place on the west side of the building with the ramp and garage door. The meat waste will be stored
inside and will be picked up 3 days per week. All other waste will be taken to the Weber County dump
on an as heeded basis.

Traffic will be one way through the front of the property, the northeast gate will be the entrance and
the southeast gate will be the exit. Parallel parking will be along the north fence for customers and
employees will park west of the building.

Sunnyfield Meats will be a wonderful asset to the Ogden Valley and to Weber County.

Sunnyfield Meats Signage Plan

The current plan for signage is temporary banners on the entrance fence. These will be 4x12ft vinyl
banners. These banners have our logo, name and business hours on them and will sit on the 45 degree
angle fence at the entrance gate. | will provide a photo of the front gate area showing this part of the
fence. These will be in use until a permanent option is available.

We are currently working with the land owner to develop a permanent option at which point we will put
in required paperwork to get that signage approved through the county.
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PARTIES: The parties to this Agreement (“Parties”) are Horseshoe LLC and Sunnyfield LLC (known
together herein as “the Petitioner”) and Weber County Corporation (“the County”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has previously rezoned a portion of parcel number 22-047-0040 located at 2145
North 5500 East Eden, UT from the Agricultural Valley-3 (*AV-3") Zone to the Commercial Valley-2 (“CV-
2") Zone for the general purpose of constructing retail and professional space; and

WHEREAS, the County seeks to promote health, safety, welfare, convenience, and economic prosperity of
the residents of the County through the establishment and administration of zoning regulations concerning
the use and development of land in the unincorporated area of the County as a means of implementing the
Ogden Valley General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has requested to rezone the remaining portion of parcel number 22-047-0040,
a portion of parcel number 22-047-0052 and a portion of parcel number 22-047-0053, known hereinafter
as the “Project Site” and shown in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference
from the AV-3 zone to the CV-2 zone; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Weber County Commissioners have determined that Petitioner’s previous rezone
resulted in a historically accurate, attractive, and quality product that will stand the test of time and will
support the visual desire of the community for the area, and meet the desired outcomes of the Ogden Valley
General Plan, and that petitioner followed through on previous development agreement obligations, which
are separate from this Agreement, including the listing of the Historic Wilbur Blacksmith Shop on the
National Register of Historic Places; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Weber County Commissioners desire future development to be of a similar
quality and design, and have initiated the process of creating a small area plan for the Eden area to guide
future development to similar outcomes; and

WHEREAS, the small area planning process has and will continue to take some time to fully vet and
implement in accordance with State and County laws; and

WHEREAS, the Petitioner is desirous to be supportive of the small area plan process and is willing to
develop the Project Site in accordance with the Board of Weber County Commissioners’ desired outcomes
of the plan; and

WHEREAS, the Petitioner will likely be ready to develop the Project Site prior to the estimated completion
of the small area plan, and would like to covenant with the County to develop the Project Site prior to the
execution of the plan, but in a manner that will be complementary to the plan’s intended outcomes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners find that covenanting with the Petitioner to develop the
Project Site prior to the plan’s execution is in the interest of upholding the Petitioner’s private property rights
while also advancing the intent of the Ogden Valley General Plan and forthcoming small area plan; and

WHEREAS, to support the development of the Project Site in the manner specified herein, the Board of
Weber County Commissioners has rezoned the Project Site from the AV-3 zone to the CV-2 zone, provided
the Petitioner complies with this Agreement;
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NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and
accepted, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

1.

AGREEMENT

Effective Date, Expiration, Termination

1.1. Effective Date. The Effective Date of this Agreement is the last date upon which it is signed by
any of the Parties hereto.

1.2. Expiration. Unless terminated sooner, this Agreement shall be in full force and effect for 10 years
or until The County adopts new Old Town Eden Village development regulations that govern
development on the Project Site and that:

1.2.1. Implement an Old Town Eden Village as contemplated in the Ogden Valley General Plan:

1.2.2. Create opportunities for street-level retail operations that directly adjoin the public right-of-
way; and

1.2.3. Provide building design standards that create a common design theme for new buildings
in the village area.

1.3. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated as follows:
1.3.1. This Agreement may be terminated by mutual written agreement of the Parties; or
1.3.2. The County agrees to allow the Agreement to terminate upon the Petitioner's written
request (at least thirty days prior to the desired termination date) if the Petitioner desires to
terminate the obligations of the Agreement and return the Project Site back to the rights,
standards, and regulations of the AV-3 zone. Unless a superseding agreement between
Petitioner and the County is executed, the parties agree that termination under this
circumstance will:
1.3.2.1. Constitute a formal request for the reversion of the Project Site back to the rights,
standards, and regulations of the AV-3 zone;
1.3.2.2. Require that any new right established thereafter shall comply with the AV-3 zone;
1.3.2.3. If any development has begun, not relieve the Petitioner of any obligation owed
the County under the terms of this Agreement which are outstanding at the time
of the termination;
1.3.2.4. Not affect any nonconforming right previously established under this Agreement,
as provided by law; and
1.3.2.5. Not become effective until the County has rezoned the property back to the AV-3
zone, or 90 days from the date the County receives Petitioner's written request
for the Agreement’s termination, whichever comes first.

Project Description. The Project consists of the remodeling or reconstruction of one or more buildings
on the Project Site on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement. The Project also consists of the
construction of new main buildings on Horseshoe, LLC Parcel # 20-047-0040 that will be constructed
at the public right-of-way in a manner that mimics a main street design commonly found in Old West
mining towns between the years 1880 and 1910, as generally illustrated in Exhibit D. The Parties
understand and agree that the Petitioner is not obligated to construct the buildings illustrated in Exhibit
D, but rather that the Petitioner will use the general concept of building layout and street orientation,
along with development standards outlined herein, as the guide to designing and constructing the
Project’s actual buildings. On Sunnyfield, LLC Parcels # 22-047-0052 and 22-047-0053 the designs of
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the existing buildings and new buildings are, and will be, more agricultural in orientation, except as may
be established otherwise herein.

3. Design Standards — Parcel #20-047-0040. Petitioner agrees that until the street frontage of this parcel
is fully built-out, any new building constructed on the parcel shall comply with the following

requirements.

3.1. Street-Facing Fagade. The building shall have a street-facing front facade that:

3.1.1. Is directly adjacent to the public street right-of-way and provides a visually obvious main
entrance that opens onto the public street right-of-way. The County agrees that portions of
a building may be setback from the street right-of-way for entrances, or to provide outside
dining, shopping, or other similar human activity that can visually or otherwise attract
attention of, or be a point of interest for, the passing general public.

3.1.2. Provides at least 50 percent transparent fenestration on the first story’s street-facing
fagade, and provides at least 30 percent fenestration on the street-facing fagade for any
other story above the first.

3.2. Base, Body, and Cap. The building shall be constructed with a building base, body, and cap as
generally illustrated in Exhibit D; each providing different building facade styles, techniques,
horizontal planes, materials or similar stylistic diversity to clearly establish a distinction between
the three.

3.3. Vertical Breaks in Horizontal planes greater than 50ft. Any building facades of greater than 50
feet in length shall provide vertical interruptions through the use of lines, columns, surface depth
changes, material changes, or color changes.

4. Design Standards — Parcel #22-047-0052. Except for buildings that follow the design standards of
Paragraph 3 of this Agreement, which are allowed on this parcel, Petitioner agrees that development
on Parcel #22-047-0052 will be designed and executed in compliance with following:

4.1. Building Setbacks. Buildings will be setback from the public street right-of-way, as determined in
Paragraph 7.1 of this Agreement, a minimum of 50 feet. The building setback area will be left open
and unobstructed by buildings or other development from the ground to the sky, except that an
entrance monument, gateway, archway, sign, or other similar uninhabitable structure that provides
insignia is permitted adjacent to the public right-of-way.

4.2. Building Design. Any new building constructed in the CV-2 zone on this parcel shall have an old
west design that is complimentary to the existing farm structures and agricultural nature of the
current farm site.

4.3. Parking lot location. A surface parking lot is permitted in the building setback if area for parking
cannot be reasonably located on Parcel #22-047-0053 or in the rear of building locations.

4.4. Main Vehicle Entrance. A main vehicle entrance to the Project Site will be provided from 5500
East Street. The entrance will remain aligned with 2100 North Street to create a four-way
intersection with 5500 East Street and 2100 North Street.

5. Design Standards — Parcel #22-047-0053. Except for buildings that follow the design standards of
Paragraph 3 of this Agreement, which are allowed on this parcel, Petitioner agrees that development
on Parcel #22-047-0053 will be designed and executed in compliance with following:

5.1. Building Setbacks. Buildings will be setback from the public street right-of-way, as determined in
Paragraph 7.1 of this Agreement, a minimum of 50 feet. Buildings accessory and incidental to the
agricultural operations that are located within the CV-2 zone will be setback at least 50 feet from
the public street right-of-way.

5.2. Buildings within the CV-2 zone will have an old west design that is complimentary to the existing
farm structures and agricultural nature of the current farm site.
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5.3. County agrees that this parcel may be used for vehicle parkind for the entire Project Site.

Allowed Uses. The Parties agree that the uses allowed in the CV-2 zone, as memorialized in Exhibit
B, may be established on the Project Site, excluding those uses shown with strike-through in Exhibit B.

General Provisions

7.1. Dedication. Prior to initiation of construction of any new building on the Project Site, Petitioner
agrees to convey to Weber County land along 5500 East Street to meet the following standards
and operational provisions:

7.1.1. Street Right-of-Way Width. The land that is conveyed shall be sufficient to create the
lesser of either:

7.1.1.1. At least a 50-foot wide public street right-of-way half-width, as determined by
the County Surveyor; or

7.1.1.2. A public street right-of-way boundary that is aligned with the front of the existing
buildings closest to the street right-of-way on Parcel #22-047-0040, and runs
parallel to the street centerline for the entire width of the Project Site.

7.1.2. Street Right-of-Way Infrastructure. County agrees that Petitioner may install pedestrian
and vegetation infrastructure that mimics the infrastructure previously installed for the
existing street-front buildings on Parcel #22-047-0040, provided that the infrastructure is
designed to meet all state and federal regulations pertaining to public spaces, and
provided that Petitioner enters into a separate perpetual maintenance agreement for
Petitioner's continuous operation and maintenance of the infrastructure until such time
that County is ready to operate and maintain it.

7.1.3. Effect of Changing Infrastructure Requirements. County agrees to allow for flexibility
in the implementation of any future street right-of-way infrastructure standard or
requirement in a manner that will create the least impact, if any, on infrastructure installed
by Petitioner but that will still provide for aesthetic and safety consistencies of other future
planned infrastructure along the same block-length.

7.2. Assignability. The Petitioner, as the landowner of the Project Site at the time of the execution of
this Agreement, may sell, convey, reassign, or transfer the Project Site or Project to another entity
at any time, provided any resulting division of land, if applicable, complies with County laws.

7.3. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties and their respective heirs,
successors (by merger, consolidation or otherwise) and assigns, devisees, administrators,
representatives, lessees and all other persons or entities acquiring all or any portion of the Project,
any lot, parcel or any portion thereof within the Project Site, or any interest therein, whether by
sale, operation of law, devise, or in any manner whatsoever.

7.4. Utah Law. This Agreement is entered into under the laws of the State of Utah, and the Parties
hereto intend that Utah law shall apply to the interpretation hereof.

7.5. Authority. Each Party represents and warrants that it has the respective power and authority, and
is duly authorized, to enter into this Agreement on the terms and conditions herein stated, and to
execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Agreement.

7.6. Duty to Act Reasonably and in Good Faith. Unless otherwise expressly provided, each party
shall act reasonably in giving consent, approval, or taking any other action under this Agreement.
The Parties agree that each of them shall at all times act in good faith in order to carry out the
terms of this Agreement and each of them covenants that it will not at any time voluntarily engage
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in any actions which frustrate the purpose and intent of the Parties to develop the Project in
conformity with the terms and conditions specified in this Agreement.

7.7. Communication and Coordination. The Parties understand and agree that the process
described in this Agreement depends upon timely and open communication and cooperation
between the Parties. The Parties agree to use best efforts to communicate regarding issues,
changes, or problems that arise in the performance of the rights, duties and obligations hereunder
as early as possible in the process, and not wait for explicit due dates or deadlines. Each party
agrees to work cooperatively and in good faith toward resolution of any such issues.

7.8. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with all Attachments hereto, constitutes the entire
Agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. This
Agreement is specifically intended by the Parties to supersede all prior agreements betweenthem,
whether written or oral.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the Parties hereto, having been duly authorized, have executed this
Agreement.

(Signatures on following pages)
Documents Attached:

Exhibit “A” (Project Site Boundary)

Exhibit “B” (CV-2 Allowed and Excluded Uses)
Exhibit “C” (Legal Description)

Exhibit “D” (General Design Standards)
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SIGNATORIES

“County”

Weber County, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah
X >

By: C) Qo  —

Gage Froerer '

Chair, Weber County Commission

oate: L@ )72, 900
!

ATTEST: _

Ricky D. Hatch, CPA

Weber County Clerk/Auditor

“Petitioner”
Horseshoe, L.L.C.

By: %

Print Name:  SHAwn~y CLEGG
Title: /M ArvAeEn

Date: bc’afmcc’s 22, Zozo

Petitioner Acknowledgement

(Corporation)

State Of VQ“V\ )

) ss.

County Of [4 Z/J%I(A/ )

On the _/Ll—— day of {\B(j , 20Zp, personally appeared before me
' - ,  who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the

_ of Uy ohge LLL- , a limited liability
compan%and that the foregoing instrument was signed in behalf of said limited liability company by

authority of its members or its articles of organization; and said person acknowledged to me that said limited
liability company executed the same.
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Exhibit C

BB 3112397 6 7 OF 19
(}\% W/ Waloy  Copesin

My C@migsion Expires Notarv Public, residingin |
By ANGELA MARTIN
N Ao )’g NOTARY PUBLIC @ STATE of UTAH
% S ﬁ COMMISSION NO. 709763

-

| SN COMM. EXP. 12-23-2023
“Petitioner” s

Sunnyfield, L.L.C.

Print Name: (S#t~v ([ eeo6
Title: _ MAnvsec

Date: bc’céwaé‘» 2t, Zozo

Petitioner Acknowledgement

(Corporation)
State Of _(Ajﬁ )
) ss.
County Of W )
On the L day of M , 20726  personally appeared before me
Shawn  &iqg . , who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the
Mg~ v~ ofimpptic ld (AL~ , a limited liability

company, and that the foregoing instrument was signed in behalf of said limited liability company by
authority of its members or its articles of organization; and said person acknowledged to me that said limited
liability company executed the same.

Oﬁf J/%(/ Wty (owndin

My Co@ﬁoﬂﬁﬁires ) Notary Public, residing in
ANGELA MARTIN |
NOTARY PUBLIC @ STATEdUTNM

COMMISSION NO. 709793
COMM. EXP. 12-23.2023

——
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Exhibit “A”
Project Site Boundary
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HORSESHOE t.L.C
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Exhibit “B”
CV-2 Zone Use Table

The following is a list of uses governed by the CV-2 zone at the time of the execution of this Agreement.
Petitioner agrees to additional limits to these uses, as graphically shown in strikeout and underline text

herein.

The uses designated as "P" are permitted uses. Uses designated as "C" are allowed only when authorized
by a conditional use permit obtained as provided by the Weber County Land Use Code. Uses designated

with an "N" are not allowed.

Exhibit C

CV-2
Academies/studios for dance, art, sports, etc. P
Accessory building incidental to the use of a main building; main building designed or
used to accommodate the main use to which the premises are devoted; and accessory uses; P
customarily incidental to a main use
Animal hospital C
Antique, import or souvenir shop P
Archery shop and range, provided it is conducted within an enclosed building P
Art and artists gallery or supply store P
Assisted living facility including convalescent or rest home P
Athlgtic, recreation.al equipment, and sporting goods sales/ rentals, excluding sale or p
repair of motor vehicles, motor boats or motors
Auction establishment C
Autom'obi'le repair incl'uding ‘paint, body ar'ld 'fender, brake, n'mufjﬂer, upholstery, or eN
transmission work provided it is conducted within an enclosed building =
Automobile, new or used sales/service EN
Awning sales and service P
Bakery P
Bank or financial institution not including payday loan services P

19
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Exhibit C
B 3112397 6 11 ¥ 1%

Barbershop P
Beauty shop P
Bed and breakfast dwelling P
Bed and breakfast inn P
Bed and breakfast hotel C
Brewery, micro in conjunction with a restaurant P
Bicycle sales and service P
Billiard parlor C
Boarding house C
Boat sales and service EN
Boat and personal water craft rentals as an accessory use to boat sales and service EN
Book store, retail P
Bowling alley C
Butcher shop, excluding slaughtering P
Cafe P
Camera store P
Candy store, confectionery P
Car rental agency BN
Car wash, automatic EN
Car wash, manual spray BN
Catering establishment P
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Church

Clinics, medical or dental

Clothing and accessory store
Communication equipment building
Convenience store

Costume rental

Data processing service and supplies
Day care center

Delicatessen

Diaper service, including cleaning
Drapery and curtain store

Drug store

Dry cleaning

Dwelling unit, if in compliance with section 104-21-4(d)

Exhibit C

B 3112397

Dwelling unit as part of a commercial building for proprietor or employee who also serves
as a night watchman provided that an additional 3,000 square feet of landscaped areais P
provided for the residential use. The provisions of section 104-21-4(d) are not applicable.

Educational institution

Electrical and heating appliances and fixtures sales and service

Electronic equipment sales and service

Employment agency

Fabric and textile store

B

12

fF

19
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Farm implement sales C
Feed and seed store, retail P
Flooring sales and service, carpet, rug and linoleum P
Florist shop P
Fitness, athletic, health, recreation center, or gymnasium P
Fruit and vegetable store or stand P
Furniture sales and repair P
Fur apparel sales, storage or repair P
Garden supplies and plant materials sales P
Gift store P
Glass sales and service P
Government office buildings P
Greenhouse and nursery P
Grocery store P
Grooming for small animals P
Gunsmith P
Hardware store P
Health food store P
Hobby and crafts store P
Hotel C
House cleaning and repair P
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B 3112397

FG

Household appliance sales and incidental service C
Ice cream parlor P
Insulation sales P
Interior decorator and designing establishment P
Jewelry store sales and service P
Laboratory, dental or medical P
Laundromat P
Lawn mower sales and service P
Library P
Linen store P
Liquor store C
Locksmith P

P

Lodge or social hall

Meat, custom exempt cutting, wrapping, and processing of livestock and game, excluding C

slaughtering

Medical supplies P
Miniature golf G
Monument works and sales P
Mortuary C
Motel C
Motorcycle and motor scooters sales and service EN
Museum P

i4

e
19
>
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Exhibit C
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B 3112397
Music store P
Office supply P
Ornamental iron sales or repair C
Paint or wallpaper store P
Park and playground P
Parking lot or garage as a main use EN
Pest control and extermination P
Pet and pet supply store P
Pharmacy P
Photo studio P
Plumbing shop P
Post office P
Pottery, sales and manufacture of crafts and tile P
Printing, copy sales and services P
Private liquor club C
Professional office P
Public utilities substation C
Radio and television sales and service P
Radio or television broadcasting station P
Real estate agency P
Reception center or wedding chapel C

15
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Recreational vehicle storage EN
Rental, equipment; excluding motor vehicles. motorized watercraft. or their trailers P
Restaurant P
Restaurant, drive-in EN
Restaurant, drive-through EN
Second-hand store P
Self storage, indoor units for personal and household items EN
Service station, automobile excluding body, fender, and upholstery work BN
Service station, automobile with 1 bay automatic car wash as an accessory use BN
Sewing machine sales and service P
Shoe repair P
Shoe store P
Snow plow and removal service EN
Snowmobile, ATV sales and repair EN
Soil and lawn service P
Spa P
Tailor shop P
Tavern, beer pub C
Taxidermist P
Temporary building for uses incidental to construction work. Such buildings shall be p
removed upon the completion of the construction work.

P

Theater, indoor
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B 3112397

PG

Tobacco shop P
Toy store, retail P
Trade or industrial school C
Travel agency P
Upholstery shop P
Vendor, short-term P
Ventilating equipment sales and service C
Video sales and rental P
Window washing establishment P

17
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Exhibit “C”
Legal Description

Re-Zone Description

A part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 34 and the Southwest Quarter of Section 35, Township 7
North, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base & Meridian, U.S. Survey, Beginning at a point on an existing East
and West running fence, Said Point being 988.80 feet North 0°18'55” East along the Section line from the
Southeast corner of said Section 34; running thence North 88°07'31” West 281.31 feet; thence North
0°18'55” East 620.14 feet more or less to the South line extended of the current CV-2 Zone; thence along
the South line of said Zone CV-2 South 88°11°08” East 325.17 feet to the East right-of-way of 5500 East
Street; thence along said right-of-way the following three (3) courses: (1) South 2°15'12” West 314.83
feet, (2) South 88°27°07” East 12.47 feet, and (3) South 2°08'33” West 305.50 feet; thence North
88°07'31" West 35.93 feet to the point of beginning.

Contains 4.569 acres.
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Exhibit “D"”

Examples of Building Design Standards and
Period Appropriate Architectural Style

ON LEVEL ABOVE STREET
Ay
\
A UPPER LEVEL / BODY
————’-’ o i
. s
1 i 2]
wulomcs ! u .
== T
STREET LEVEL / BODY '._] kg < ALY D
/] | ‘
BASE / BULHEAD ] > = ‘j
= = Sal: — P w—

50% FENESTRATION —' \\Qg
ON STREET LEVEL -

VISUALLY OBVIOUS —~
MAIN ENTRANCE

EXAMPLE OF PERIOD APPROPRIATE ARCHITECTURAL STYLE

- -



sperkes
Text Box
Exhibit C


Conditions




. }F",','/ ?

Staff Report for Administrative Approval

Weber County Planning Division

Application Information
Application Request:

Agenda Date:
Applicant:
File Number:

Property Information
Approximate Address:
Project Area:

Zoning:

Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Parcel ID:

Township, Range, Section:

Adjacent Land Use
North: Residential
East: Residential

Staff Information
Report Presenter:

Report Reviewer:

Consideration and action on the application for final approval of Maple Meadows, consisting of
three lots including a request for alternative access approval, located at approximately 6769 E
1900 N, Eden

Wednesday, June 16, 2021

Blaine Burnett

UVB010521

6769 E 1900 N, Eden
10.34 acres

AV-3

Residential
Residential
20-001-0026

T6N, R1E, Section 1

Residential
Residential

South:
West:

Steve Burton
sburton@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8766

RG

Applicable Ordinances

=  Title 101, Chapter 1, General Provisions, Section 7, Definitions

= Title 104, Chapter 6 Agricultural Valley (AV-3) Zone

=  Title 104, Zones, Chapter 28, Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Overlay Districts
=  Title 106, Subdivisions, Chapter 1-8 as applicable

Background and Summar

The submitted plat shows three lots, two of which are proposed to share an access by a private access easement. The Weber
County Land Use Code (LUC) §101-1-7 identifies a subdivision of three or fewer lots as a “Small Subdivision” which can be
administratively approved by the Planning Director. The proposed subdivision and lot configuration are in conformance with
the current zoning as well as the applicable subdivision requirements as required in the LUC.

Analysis

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by maintaining the existing density provided by the
current zoning and existing approvals (2016 Ogden Valley General Plan, Land Use Principle 1.1).

Zoning: The subject property is located in the Agriculture Valley (AV-3) Zone. The purpose and intent of the AV-3 zone is
identified in the LUC §104-6-1 as:

The AV-3 Zone is both an agricultural zone and a low-density rural residential zone. The purpose of the AV-3 Zone is to:

a) Designate low-intensity farm areas, which are anticipated to develop in a rural residential development pattern;
b) Set up guidelines to continue agricultural pursuits, including the keeping of farm animals; and
c) Direct orderly low-density residential development in a continuing rural environment.

Page 1 of 3
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Each lot maintains a minimum of 3 acres and a minimum width of 150 feet. Lots 2 and 3 are proposed to share an access
that runs through lot one, and runs between lots 2 and 3. The applicant has submitted a narrative (exhibit B) explaining that
it is not practical to extend a road through this subdivision because it abuts Pineview Reservoir and that properties on either
side of this subdivision have adequate access to public roads.

Culinary water and sanitary sewage disposal: Culinary water will be provided by Eden Water Works. A ‘will serve’ letter
from Eden Water Works has been included as part of this subdivision application. Each lot will have an individual septic
system. The applicant has provided a feasibility letter from the Weber Morgan Health Department regarding the septic
systems.

Secondary water: As stated in the Will-serve letter from Eden Water Works, the developer has been required to send
proof of secondary water rights to Eden Water Works. The applicant has provided an approval letter from Eden Water
Works, approving the subdivision and water infrastructure.

Review Agencies: The Weber County Engineering Division, the Weber County Surveyor’s Office and Weber Fire District
have reviewed the proposal. Prior to the subdivision being released for Mylar, all review agencies comments will need to
be addressed.

Additional requirements: The proposal includes 17 feet of road dedication, from which 1900 N Street will be 100 feet wide.
A deferral agreement for curb and gutter will be required to be recorded with the final mylar.

Public Notice: The required noticing for the final subdivision plat approval has been mailed to all property owners of record
within 500 feet of the subject property regarding the proposed subdivision per noticing requirements outlined in LUC §106-
1-6(b).

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends final approval of the Maple Meadows Subdivision and alternative access. This recommendation for
approval is subject to all applicable review agency requirements and is based on the following conditions:

1. All required agreements, including the on-site waste water covenant and alternative access covenant must be
recorded with the final plat.
2. The alternative access must be developed to the standards outline in 108-7-29.

This recommendation is based on the following findings:

1. The proposed subdivision amendment conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.
2. With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision complies with all applicable County ordinances.
3. The applicant has demonstrated that extending a public street through this subdivision is not practical.

Administrative Approval

Administrative final approval of Maple Meadow Subdivision and alternative access is hereby granted based upon its
compliance with the Weber County Land Use Code. This approval is subject to the requirements of applicable review
agencies and the conditions of approval listed in this staff report.

Date of Administrative Approval:

Weber County Planning Director

Page 2 of 3



Exhibits
A. Proposed plat

Location Map 1
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MAPLE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION
LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 1,

TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN,

WEBER COUNTY, UTAH, APRIL 2021

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

NORTH QUARTER CORNER, SEC. 1, T6N, R1E,
S.L.B.&M. (FOUND 3" B.L.M. BRASS CAP MONUMENT

6" ABOVE GROUND, GOOD CONDITION 1967)

1900 NORTH _ _

33.00

DANIEL HARRIS
200100054

i

o

|FED STATES OF AMERICA
200010025

\

RN

WEBER COUNTY SURVEYOR

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE WEBER COUNTY
SURVEYOR'S OFFICE HAS REVIEWED THIS
PLAT AND ALL CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL
BY THIS OFFICE HAVE BEEN SATISFIED. THE
APPROVAL OF THIS PLAT BY THE WEBER
COUNTY SURVEYOR DOES NOT RELIEVE THE
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR WHO EXECUTED
THIS PLAT FROM THE RESPONSIBILITIES
AND/OR LIABILITIES ASSOCIATED THEREWITH.
SIGNED THIS

DAY OF , 2021.

COUNTY SURVEYOR

RAWATTS_ENTERPRISES\2002 - BLAINE BURNETT\SURVEY\DWG\SUBDIVISION.DWG

8351 SF

50.00' N89°36'23"E 491.29'

} N89°36'23'E 491.15'

ROAD DEDICATION AREA

33.00'
17.000 |

P.O.B.

BLDG. CORNER IS
0.83' WEST OF PROPERTY LINE

LOT 1

CONTAINING 3.247 ACRES
6737 E 1900 N OR 1878 N 6725E

EXPLORATION PIT #2
/ (SEE NOTE 3)

EXPLORATION PIT #1
/ (SEE NOTE 3)
®

N89°36'22"E 2647.00' (BASIS OF BEARING)

NORTHEAST COR. SEC. 1, —]

T6N, R1E, S.L.B.&M. (FOUND 3"
WEBER COUNTY BRASS CAP
MONUMENT IN RIGHT AND LID
6" BELOW ROAD SURFACE FAIR
CONDITION 2003)

AN

7100 N

PINE VIEW

—————— N90°00'00"W 23953 — — — — — — —/F — — —
T T T QagoiqnoeT T — — — -~
L0/ BwE 777
141.23' <
, ___________ -~ \\ N
N < NN ~
~ N 5
N \\ DN / ,\(9
NoOOoON )
NN
~
N

N0°33'12"E 936.82'

FOUND REBAR NO CAP I

WEBER COUNTY ATTORNEY

I HAVE EXAMINED THE FINANCIAL
GUARANTEE AND OTHER DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SUBDIVISION

PLAT AND IN MY OPINION THEY CONFORM
WITH THE COUNTY ORDINANCE
APPLICABLE THERETO AND NOW IN
FORCE AND EFFECT.

SIGNED THIS DAY OF , 2021.

COUNTY ATTORNEY

30.00' SHARED ACCESS AND PUBLIC
UTILITY EASEMENT (OR P.U.E.) \

6725 E-

EASEMENT.
SLIGHTLY TO THE WEST TO GIVE A
LITTLE MORE SEPARATION FROM

THE NEIGHBORING PROPERTY. .
(THIS NOTE AND THE
HIGHLIGHTING WILL BE REMOVED
ON FINAL MYLAR)

NOTE TO REVIEWERS:
THE ONLY ITEM THAT HAS
CHANGED ON THIS PLAT FROM THE
PREVIOUS VERSION IS THE
ALIGNMENT OF THE 30' ACCESS

IT WAS SHIFTED JUST e

30’ 60’ 120’

o’ 180’
—
Scale in Feet

60’

LEGEND

WEBER COUNTY MONUMENT AS NOTED

o ¢+

SET 24" REBAR AND CAP
MARKED GARDNER ENGINEERING

FOUND PROPERTY CORNER

SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY

LOT LINE

ADJACENT PARCEL

SECTION LINE

S0°59'58"W 936.97"

|
|
|
| ]
| | <
|
BEN |
g | |
| E I !
R .'
| g
. l
LOT 3 N LOT 2 |
CONTAINING 3.519 ACRES 4| I CONTAINING 3.528 ACRES |b!l§
1821 N 6725 E :% : 1820 N 6725 E l%;%
S o 0000 ~13
S45 00;:93) Vf\)/__> / k C 185?)50‘ 01;5_00- : :
N90°00'00"E | J N9O°00'00'E | | ||
/E)EEECE)FF\JAOTTIQ\;)PIT%I— 60.00' S 60.00 _i } | :
T et |
¢ | ' ||
| EIRTEN,
5.00"‘ | ‘
PUE i —T
DEER STAND ,
l
|
|

238.34° |

200010025

WEBER COUNTY COMMISSION
ACCEPTANCE

WEBER COUNTY ENGINEER

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE REQUIRED
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS AND
DRAWINGS FOR THIS SUBDIVISION
CONFORM WITH COUNTY STANDARDS
AND THE AMOUNT OF THE FINANCIAL
GUARANTEE IS SUFFICIENT FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT,
THE DEDICATION OF STREETS AND OTHER PUBLIC
WAYS AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEE OF PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SUBDIVISION
THEREON ARE HEREBY APPROVED AND ACCEPTED
BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY, UTAH.

SIGNED THIS

DAY OF , 2021.

SIGNED THIS DAY OF , 2021.

CHAIRMAN, WEBER COUNTY COMMISSION

ATTEST:

COUNTY ENGINEER NAME/TITLE

| ;ﬁ

TR,

WEBER COUNTY PLANNING
COMMISSION APPROVAL

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS
SUBDIVISION WAS DULY APPROVED BY
THE WEBER COUNTY PLANNING
COMMISSION.

SIGNED THIS DAY OF ,2021.

CHAIRMAN, WEBER COUNTY PLANNING
COMMISSION

~
~

BRIAN HANSON
200010044

EASEMENT

EXISTING FENCE LINE

FLOOD ZONE A (REMAINING AREA ZONE X)

ROAD DEDICATION AREA 8351 SF

NOTES

1.  ZONE AV-3 CURRENT YARD SETBACKS: FRONT 30", SIDE 10" MINIMUM WITH TOTAL OF 2 SIDE YARDS NOT LESS THAN 24/,

REAR 30'.

2. SUBJECT PROPERTY FALLS WITHIN FEMA FLOOD ZONE "X" - AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ALSO FALLS WITHIN ZONE "A" - AREA SUBJECT TO FLOODING BY THE 1%
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD. PER FEMA MAP NO. 49057C0241F WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JUNE 2, 2015.

3. SOIL TEST PITS: WASTEWATER SITE AND SOILS EVALUATION #15089

1. UTM ZONE 12 NAD 83; N:4571536M, E:427423M

017"

17-27"
27-46"
46-70"
70-80"

LOAM, GRANULAR TO BLOCKY STRUCTURE

HEAVY CLAY LOAM, BLOCKY STRUCTURE, FEW RED MOTTLES

HEAVY CLAY LOAM BLOCKY STRUCTURE, MANY RED AND GREY MOTTLES
GRAVELLY COARSE LOAMY SAN, SINGLE GRAIN STRUCTURE, 10-20% GRAVEL
GREY LOAM, MASSIVE STRUCTURE, MANY READ AND GREY MOTTLES

80-101" ALTERNATING GREY LOAM AND GRAVELLY COARSE LOAMY SAND LENS', MASSIVE STRUCTURE, 10-20% GRAVEL
101-120" GRAVELLY COARSE SAND, SINGLE GRAIN STRUCTURE, 60% GRAVEL

2. UTM ZONE 12 NAD 83; N:4571546M, E:434212M

0_8"
8-21"
21-31"
31-44"
44-86"

LOAM, GRANULAR TO BLOCKY STRUCTURE

CLAY LOAM, BLOCKY STRUCTURE

COARSE SANDY LOAM, BLOCKY STRUCTURE, FEW RED MOTTLES
COARSE LOAMY SAND, SINGLE GRAIN STRUCTURE

COARSE SAND, SINGLE GRAIN STRUCTURE

GROUND WATER ENCOUNTERED AT 86"

3. UTM ZONE 12 NAD 83; N:4571355M, E:4571348M
0-10" STRONG LOAM, GRANULAR STRUCTURE
10-50" SILTY CLAY LOAM, BLOCKY STRUCTURE
50-100" SILTY CLAY LOAM, MASSIVE STRUCTURE, MOTTLLING GREY AND RED
100-123" COARSE LOAMY SAND, SINGLE GRAIN STRUCTURE, MOTTLING RED

4. UTM ZONE 12 NAD 83; N:4571348M, E:434245M
0-24" SANDY CLAY LOAM, GRANULAR TO BLOCKY STRUCTURE
24-40" SILTY CLAY LOAM, BLOCKY STRUCTURE, MOTTLING AT 24"
40-111" SILTY CLAY LOAM, MASSIVE STRUCTURE, MOTTLING GREY AND RED
111-123" COARSE LOAMY SAND, SINGLE GRAIN STRUCTURE

4. DUE TO THE TOPOGRAPHY AND THE LOCATION OF THIS SUBDIVISION ALL OWNERS WILL ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR
ANY STORM WATER RUNOFF FROM THE ROAD ADJACENT TO THIS PROPERTY UNTIL CURB AND GUTTER IS INSTALLED.

AGRICULTURAL NOTE:
AGRICULTURE IS THE PREFERRED USE IN TH
ZONING ORDINANCE FOR A PARTICULAR ZON

AGRICULTURE ZONES. AGRICULTURE OPERATIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THE
ARE PERMITTED AT ANY TIME INCLUDING THE OPERATION OF FARM

MACHINERY AND NO ALLOWED AGRICULTURE USE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO RESTRICTION ON THAT IT INTERFERES WITH

WEBER - MORGAN HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

| DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SOILS,
PERCOLATION RATES, AND SITE
CONDITION FOR THIS SUBDIVISION HAVE
BEEN INVESTIGATED BY THIS OFFICE AND
ARE APPROVED FOR ON-SITE
WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEMS.
2021

SIGNED THIS DAY OF

DIRECTOR WEBER-MORGAN HEALTH DEPT.

AN

ACTIVITIES OF FUTURE RESIDENTS OF THIS SUBDIVISION.

~

NARRATIVE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY WAS TO CREATE A FOUR LOT SUBDIVISION ON THE PROPERTY AS
SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON. THE SURVEY WAS ORDERED BY WATTS ENTERPRISES. THE
CONTROL USED TO ESTABLISH THE BOUNDARY WAS THE EXISTING WEBER COUNTY SURVEY
MONUMENTATION AS SHOWN AND NOTED HEREON.THE BASIS OF BEARING IS THE NORTH LINE OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, OF THE SALT
LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN WHICH BEARS NORTH 89°36'23" EAST WEBER COUNTY, UTAH NORTH,
NAD 83 STATE PLANE GRID BEARING. WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AS ENTRY NUMBER 3092852
ALONG WITH DEEDS OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES, RECORD OF SURVEY NUMBERS 1465, 1090, 1027
AND FOUND MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON WERE USED TO DETERMINE THE BOUNDARY.

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, OF THE SALT
LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN.

BEGINNING AT THE NORTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 1 AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER NORTH 89°36'23" EAST 491.29 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°59'58"
WEST 936.97 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°36'23" WEST 483.99 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°33'12" EAST 936.82 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 10.485 ACRES.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

|, KLINT H. WHITNEY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE
OF UTAH AND THAT | HOLD CERTIFICATE NO. 8227228 IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER 22, OF THE
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS ACT; | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT BY AUTHORITY OF THE
OWNERS | HAVE COMPLETED A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY AS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAT, AND HAVE
SUBDIVIDED SAID PROPERTY INTO LOTS AND STREETS, TOGETHER WITH EASEMENTS, HEREAFTER TO BE KNOWN
AS MAPLE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17-23-17 AND HAVE VERIFIED ALL
MEASUREMENTS; THAT THE REFERENCE MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON ARE LOCATED AS INDICATED AND ARE
SUFFICIENT TO RETRACE OR REESTABLISH THIS SURVEY; THAT ALL LOTS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
LAND USE CODE; AND THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN IS SUFFICIENT TO ACCURATELY ESTABLISH THE
LATERAL BOUNDARIES OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT OF REAL PROPERTY.
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KLINT H. WHITNEY, PLS NO. 8227228

OWNER'S DEDICATION

| THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER OF THE HEREON DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND, HEREBY SET APART AND
SUBDIVIDE THE SAME INTO LOTS, PARCELS AND STREETS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND NAME SAID TRACT:

MAPLE MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

AND HEREBY DEDICATE, GRANT AND CONVEY TO WEBER COUNTY, UTAH ALL THOSE PARTS OR PORTIONS
OF SAID TRACT OF LAND DESIGNATED AS STREETS, THE SAME TO BE USED AS PUBLIC THOROUGHFARES
FOREVER, AND ALSO GRANT AND DEDICATE A PERPETUAL EASEMENT OVER, UPON AND UNDER THE LANDS
DESIGNATED ON THE PLAT AS PUBLIC UTILITY, THE SAME TO BE USED FOR THE INSTALLATION,
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF PUBLIC UTILITY SERVICE LINES, STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES OR FOR
THE PERPETUAL PRESERVATION OF WATER DRAINAGE CHANNELS IN THEIR NATURAL STATE WHICHEVER IS
APPLICABLE AS MAY BE AUTHORIZED BY THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY, WITH NO BUILDINGS OR
STRUCTURES BEING ERECTED WITHIN SUCH EASEMENTS.

SIGNED THIS DAY OF 2021.

BAAS LAND AND HOME LLC

BY: BLAINE BURNETT, MANAGER

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF UTAH )
COUNTY OF WEBER )

Onthis 2021, personally appeared before me BLAINE BURNETT, whose identity is
personally known to me (or proven on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and who by me duly sworn/affirmed, did say that
he/she is the MANAGER of BAAS LAND AND HOME LLC, and that said document was signed by him/her in behalf of
said Corporation by Authority of its Bylaws, or (Resolution of its Board of Directors), and said BLAINE BURNETT
acknowledged to me that said Corporation executed the same.

STAMP NOTARY PUBLIC

DEVELOPER:

WATTS ENTERPRISES

RICK EVERSON

5200 SOUTH HIGHLAND DRIVE
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84117
801-897-4880
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